

13.02.2026  
Item No. 8  
Ct. No.34  
D. Hira

**CRR 3968 of 2022  
With  
CRAN 1 of 2025**

**Prava Shankar Nerukar  
vs.  
The Superintendent of Police, CBI**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, ld. Sr. Adv.,  
Mr. Kausik De,  
Ms. Mohini Majumdar,  
Mr. Raghav Munshi,  
Ms. Ayelita Ghosh,  
Mr. Adrish Chatterjee.

... for the petitioner

Mr. Amajit De.

...for the CBI

1. It is submitted by the learned senior counsel Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, for the petitioner that by virtue of an order dated 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2025, liberty was given to the petitioner to file necessary application praying for accommodation before the learned Trial Court on the next date fixed.
2. At present, date is fixed on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2026. Accordingly, he prays for an order of similar nature.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the CBI has also raised no such objection.
4. In view of the above, liberty is given to the petitioner to pray for necessary accommodation on the next date fixed before the learned Trial Court, or so long the stay application or the revisional application is not disposed of.

5. Let the matter appear in the monthly list of March, 2026 for hearing.

**(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)**