

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

CRR 3968 of 2022

**Sri Prava Shankar Nerukar alias Prabhakar Shankar Nerurkar
Vs.
The Superintendent of Police, Central Bureau of Investigation**

Mr. Ayan Bhattacharjee, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Kausik De, Adv.,
Ms. Mohini Majumdar, Adv.,
Mr. Raghav Munshi,
Ms. A. Ghosh, Adv.,
Mr. Adrish Chatterjee, Adv.
... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Amajit De, Special P.P., CBI
... For the Opposite Party.

1. Learned advocate representing the Superintendent of Police, Central Bureau of Investigation, prayed for seven days' time to file Affidavit-in-Opposition to the revisional application and submits that the matter has reached at the stage of taking evidence. It is further submitted that next date fixed is on April 16, 2026 for stay order, in default, evidence will commence.

2. This revisional application is pending since 2022 and it was admitted in the year 2022 and thereafter on 2-3 occasions, the matter appeared before the Court. But no prayer had been made for filing of Affidavit-in-Opposition. At this stage, considering the prayer made by the learned advocate for the opposite party, the same is allowed, thereby giving liberty to file Affidavit-in-Opposition within a period of seven days from date. Learned Senior Advocate representing the petitioner does not intend to file any rejoinder nor Affidavit-in-Reply to the Affidavit-in-Opposition to be filed by the opposite party.

3. List this matter on **April 23, 2026** under the heading "**Contested Application**".

4. Liberty is granted to the petitioner to pray for an accommodation on the date so fixed before the learned Special Court.

5. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

6. Criminal Section is directed to supply certified copies of this order to the parties, if applied for, upon compliance of all necessary formalities.

[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]